



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APPA) NO.69/2026

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL STAMP NO.798/2026

(Sheru @ Sonu Mahrum Shakur Qureshi Vs. State of Maharashtra and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.L. Raut, Advocate for the Applicant/Appellant.
Ms. Sneha Dhote, A.P.P. for the Respondent No.1/State.

CORAM: NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.
DATED: 9.2.2026.

This is an application for condonation of 31 days delay in preferring an Appeal against the conviction.

2. Heard the learned Advocate for the Appellant and the learned A.P.P. for the Respondent No.1/State.

3. For the reasons mentioned in the application, delay is condoned and the application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (1). Applications stands disposed of.

CRIMINAL APPEAL STAMP NO.798/2026

4. This an Appeal against the conviction.

5. Admit.

6. Issue notice to the Respondents.

7. Ms. Sneha Dhote, learned A.P.P. waives notice for the Respondent No.1/State.

8. The Respondent No.2/Victim be served through the concerned Police Station.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION STAMP NO.801/2026

9. This is an application for suspension of sentence.

10. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 23.02.2026.
11. Ms. Sneha Dhote, learned A.P.P waives notice for the Respondent No.1/State.
12. The Respondent No.2/Victim be served through the concerned Police Station before the next date.

(NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.)